
 
 

Jillian Holloway 
Project Manager 
Marketing Business Unit 

Chevron Environmental 
Management Company 
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road, 
5338B 
San Ramon, CA  94583 
Tel (925) 790-3513 
JillianHolloway@chevron.com 

  
 
 
 
 
 
October 10, 2014 
 
 
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 
Environmental Health Services 
Environmental Protection 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, California 94502-6577 
 
 
Re: RO352, Unocal No. 5484 (351812) 
 18950 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, California  
 
 
I have reviewed the attached report dated October 10, 2014. 
 
I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced Case Closure Summary. 
The information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional 
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by AECOM, upon whose assistance and 
advice I have relied. 
 
This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13257(b)(1) and 
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto. 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Jillian Holloway 
Project Manager 
 
Attachment: Case Closure Summary by AECOM  

mailto:TimBishop@chevron.com
dehloptoxic
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2020 L Street, Suite 400 
Sacramento, CA  95811 
www.aecom.com 

916 414 5800 tel 
916 414 5850 fax 

 

 

 

October 10, 2014 

Keith Nowell 
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 
Environmental Health Services 
Environmental Protection 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, California 94502-6577 

Subject: Case Closure Summary 
Unocal No. 5484 (351812) 
18950 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, California 
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000352 
Geotracker Global ID # T0600101453 

Dear Mr. Nowell, 

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company’s (EMC’s) affiliate, Union Oil Company of 
California (“Union Oil”), AECOM has prepared a Case Closure Summary for the Unocal No. 5484 site 
located at 18950 Lake Chabot Road in Castro Valley, California . This Case Closure Summary follows a 
Soil, Groundwater, and Soil Vapor Investigation conducted by AECOM at the request of ACEH on 
July 22, 2014, with the intent of moving the site to closure. 

Remarks/Signatures 
The interpretations in the attached documents represent AECOM’s professional opinions which are are 
based on currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted 
hydrogeologic and engineering practices at this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or 
intended. 

If you have any questions regarding this project, please contact James Harms at (916) 414-5863. 

Sincerely, 

 

 
   

James Harms  Jessica Law, PG No. 8840 
Project Manager  Project Geologist 
  Stamped: 10/10/2014 
 

cc: Jillian Holloway EMC (via electronic copy) 
Abdi Fugfugosh and Shukri Noor, property owners (via paper copy)  
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Alameda County Environmental Health 
 
 CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY 
 LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM 
 
I.  AGENCY INFORMATION Date: October 10, 2014 
 

Agency Name:  Alameda County Environmental Health Address:  1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 

City/State/Zip:  Alameda, CA  94502-6577 Phone:  (510) 567-6764 

Responsible Staff Person:  Keith Nowell Title:  Hazardous Materials Specialist 

 
II. CASE INFORMATION 
 

Site Facility Name:  Unocal No. 5484 

Site Facility Address: 18950 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, California  94546 

RB Case No.:  01-1578 STiD No.  LOP Case No.:  RO0000352 

GeoTracker ID:  T0600101453 APN:  84D-1305-2-3 

Current Land Use:  Active Fueling Station 

Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers 

Jillian Holloway 
Chevron Environmental 
Management Company 

6101 Bollinger Canyon Road, Room 5119, 
San Ramon, California, 94583 

(925) 790-3513 

 
This Case Closure Summary along with the Case Closure Transmittal letter and the Remedial Action Completion 
Certification provides documentation of the case closure.  This closure approval is based upon the available information 
and with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.  
Additional information on the case can be viewed in the online case file.  The entire case file can be viewed over the 
Internet on the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm) or 
the State of California Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker website 
(http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov).  Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may be available on 
GeoTracker.  A more complete historic case file for this site is located on the ACEH website. 
 
 
  

http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/ust.htm
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/
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III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION  
 

Cause and Type of Release:  Release from underground storage tank (UST) system discovered in June 1988.   

Number of monitoring wells 
installed:  7 

Number of monitoring wells 
destroyed:  7 

Number of monitoring wells 
remaining:  0 

Highest Groundwater Depth Below 
Ground Surface:  3.5’ (2.99 ft btoc) 

Lowest Depth:  
12.0; (11.46 feet btoc) 

Flow Direction:  Southwest 

Most Sensitive Current Groundwater Use:  Potential drinking water source 

 
 

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:  No water supply wells were identified within 2,000 feet of the site. The 
nearest well is an unspecified use well 2,700 feet south-southeast. 

Are drinking water wells affected?  No Aquifer Name:  East Bay Plain  

Is surface water affected?  No 
Nearest Surface Water Name:  Almond Reservoir is 
approximately 3,080 feet west of the site.   
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LTCP GROUNDWATER SPECIFIC CRITERIA 

LTCP Groundwater Specific Scenario under which case was closed:  Scenario 5 

Site Data 
LTCP 

Scenario 1 
Criteria (ppb) 

LTCP 
Scenario 2 

Criteria (ppb) 

LTCP 
Scenario 3 

Criteria (ppb) 

LTCP 
 Scenario 4 

Criteria (ppb) 

Plume Length 
65 feet estimated, not 

100% defined 
<100 feet <250 feet <250 feet <1,000 feet 

Free Product No free product 
No free 
product 

No free 
product 

Removed to 
maximum 

extent 
practicable 

No free 
product 

Plume Stable or 
Decreasing 

decreasing 
Stable or 

decreasing 
Stable or 

decreasing 

Stable or 
decreasing 

for minimum 
of 5 Years 

Stable or 
decreasing 

Distance to Nearest 
Water Supply Well 

2,700 feet >250 feet >1,000 feet >1,000 feet >1,000 feet 

Distance to Nearest 
Surface Water and 
Direction 

3,080 feet upgradient >250 feet >1,000 feet >1,000 feet >1,000 feet 

Property Owner Willing 
to Accept a Land Use 
Restriction? 

Not applicable for 
groundwater specific 

criteria 

Not 
applicable 

Not 
applicable 

Yes 
Not 

applicable 

GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS 

Constituent 
Historic Site 
Maximum 

(ppb) 

Current Site 
Maximum 

(ppb) 

LTCP 
Scenario 1 

Criteria (ppb) 

LTCP 
Scenario 2 

Criteria (ppb) 

LTCP 
 Scenario 3 

Criteria (ppb) 

LTCP 
Scenario 4 

Criteria (ppb) 
Benzene 980 5.8 No criteria 3,000 No criteria 1,000 
MTBE 1,600 42 No criteria 1,000 No criteria 1,000 
TPHg 11,000 1,900 No criteria No criteria No criteria No criteria 

Scenario 5:  If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a 
determination been made that under current and reasonably expected 
future scenarios, the contaminant plume poses a low threat to human 
health and safety and to the environment and water quality objectives will 
be achieved within a reasonable time frame? 

Yes, see Section V, additional comments. 
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LTCP VAPOR SPECIFIC CRITERIA 

LTCP Vapor Specific Scenario under which case was closed:  Active fueling station exempt from vapor specific criteria 
but meets Scenario 4 Criteria for downgradient and future residential land uses. 

Active Fueling Station Active as of 09/30/2014 

Site Data 
LTCP 
Scenario 1 
Criteria 

LTCP 
Scenario 2 
Criteria 

LTCP 
Scenario 3A 
Criteria 

LTCP 
Scenario 3B 
Criteria 

LTCP 
Scenario 3C 
Criteria 

LTCP 
Scenario 4 
Criteria 

Unweathered 
NAPL 

No NAPL 
LNAPL in 

groundwater 
LNAPL in 

soil 
No NAPL No NAPL No NAPL No criteria 

Thickness of 
Bioattenuation Zone 
Beneath Foundation 

<5 feet ≥30 feet ≥30 feet ≥5 feet ≥10 feet ≥5 feet ≥5 feet 

Total TPH in 
Bioattenuation Zone  

<100 ppm <100 ppm <100 ppm <100 ppm <100 ppm <100 ppm <100 ppm 

Maximum Current 
Benzene 
Concentration in 
Groundwater 

5.8 ppb No criteria 
No 

criteria 
<100 ppb 

≥100 and 
<1,000 

ppb 

<1,000 
ppb 

No criteria 

Oxygen Data within 
Bioattenuation Zone 

17% No criteria 
No 

criteria 

No oxygen 
data or 
<4% 

No oxygen 
data or 
<4% 

≥4% at 
lower end 
of zone 

≥4% at 
lower end 
of zone 

Depth of soil vapor 
measurement 
beneath foundation 

5 feet No criteria  
No 

criteria 
No criteria No criteria No criteria ≥5 feet 

SCENARIO 4 DIRECT MEASUREMENT OF SOIL VAPOR CONCENTRATIONS 

Site Soil Vapor Data No Bioattenuation Zone Bioattenuation Zone 

Constituent 
Historic 

Maximum 
(µg/m3) 

Current 
Maximum 
(µg/m3) 

Residential Commercial Residential Commercial 

Benzene 11 11 <85 <280 <85,000 <280,000 

Ethylbenzene 28 28 <1,100 <3,600 <1,100,000 <3,600,000 

Naphthalene <25 <25 <93 <310 <93,000 <310,000 

If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, does a site-specific 
risk assessment for the vapor intrusion pathway demonstrate that 
human health is protected? 

--- 

If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a determination 
been made that petroleum vapors from soil or groundwater will 
have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health as a 
result of controlling exposure through the use of mitigation 
measures or through the use of institutional controls? 

--- 
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LTCP DIRECT CONTACT AND OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE CRITERIA 

LTCP Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Specific Scenario under which case was closed:  A determination 
been made that the concentrations of petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely affecting human 
health. 

Are maximum concentrations less than those in Table 1 below? No 

Constituent 

Residential Commercial/Industrial Utility Worker 

0 to 5 feet 
bgs  

(ppm) 

Volatilization 
to outdoor air 
(5 to 10 feet 

bgs) ppm 

0 to 5 feet 
bgs  

(ppm) 

Volatilization 
to outdoor air 
(5 to 10 feet 

bgs) ppm 

0 to 10 feet bgs 
(ppm) 

Site Maximum Benzene 0.83 4.2 0.83 4.2 4.2 

LTCP Criteria Benzene ≤1.9 ≤2.8 ≤8.2 ≤12 ≤14 

Site Maximum Ethylbenzene 3.81 160 3.81 160 160 

LTCP Criteria Ethylbenzene ≤21 ≤32 ≤89 ≤134 ≤314 

Site Maximum Naphthalene <0.0030 <0.0030 <0.0030 <0.0030 <0.0030 

LTCP Criteria Naphthalene ≤9.7 ≤9.7 ≤45 ≤45 ≤219 

Site Maximum PAHs <0.0030 0.008792 <0.0030 0.008792 0.008792 

LTCP Criteria PAHs ≤0.063 NA ≤0.68 NA ≤4.5 

If maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1, 
are they less than levels from a site-specific risk assessment? --- 

If maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1, 
has a determination been made that the concentrations of 
petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely 
affecting human health as a result of controlling exposure 
through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of 
institutional controls? 

Yes, see Section IV. 
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IV. CLOSURE 
 

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use?   Alameda County Environmental Health staff 
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk.  However, based upon the information 
available in our files to date, closure of this site appears to be consistent with the policies established by the State 
Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy which became effective 
on August 17, 2012. 

Site Management Requirements:  

1) DIRECT CONTACT ISSUE – SITE DOES NOT MEET COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL 
This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resources Control Board Low-
Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP).  Benzene was detected in one soil sample collected 
from the gasoline UST sidewall from 5 to 10 feet bgs which exceeded the numerical criteria for outdoor air 
exposure prescribed in the LTCP for residential land use.  Ethylbenzene was detected in one soil sample near the 
former waste oil UST from 5 to 10 feet bgs which exceeded the numerical criteria for outdoor air exposure 
prescribed in the LTCP for residential and commercial land use. Oxygen was measured at the site during the 2014 
soil vapor investigation which measured oxygen in the subsurface at 17%.  According to the LTCP oxygen greater 
than 4% creates an assumed “1000-fold attenuation for migrating vapors” in the bioattenuation zone.  Under the 
current land use as an active fueling station, most of the site is paved with minor landscaped areas near the site 
boundaries resulting in a low potential for direct exposure under the current land use.  Therefore, case closure is 
granted for the current commercial land use as an active fueling station.    
 
If a change in land use to any residential, commercial other than as an active fueling station, or conservative land 
use, or if any redevelopment occurs, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) must be notified as required 
by Government Code Section 65850.2.2.  ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved 
development/construction plans.   
 
Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of 
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction 
activities. 

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes?  No 

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed?  No Date Recorded: ---- 

 
V.  ADDITIONAL COMMENTS AND CONCLUSION 
 

Additional Comments: 

Scenario 5 for Groundwater Criteria: Due to the locations of downgradient wells MW-4 and MW-5, there is the 
potential for hydrocarbons in groundwater to migrate undetected between these wells. However, a 1,000 foot buffer 
between the nearest down gradient receptor exists beyond the maximum plumes lengths specified from the LTCP 
justification paper. 

Conclusion:  

LAND USE RESTRICTIONS 

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the site meets the conditions for case closure under the 
State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy.  Based upon the 
information available in our files to date, no further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary at 
this time.  However, as specified in the Site Management Requirements, re-evaluation of this case is required if 
land uses changes to any residential or other conservative land use, or any redevelopment occurs. 
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VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA 
 

Prepared by:  Keith Nowell Title:  Hazardous Materials Specialist 

Signature: Date:  

Approved by:  Dilan Roe Title:  LOP and SCP Program Manager 

Signature: Date: 

 
 
VII. REGIONAL BOARD AND PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

 

Regional Board Staff Name:  Cherie McCaulou Title:  Engineering Geologist 

Regional Board Notification Date:  tbd 

Public Notification Date: tbd 

 
 

VIII. MONITORING WELL DESTRUCTION 
 

Date Requested by ACEH:  tbd Date of Well Decommissioning Report: tbd 

All Monitoring Wells Destroyed: Yes Number Destroyed: 7 Number Retained: 0 

Reason Wells Retained:  ---- 

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: ---- 

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: Date: 

 
Attachments: 
1. Site Receptor and Plume Maps (2 pp) 
2. Site Plan (1 p) 
3. Groundwater Contour and Chemical Concentration Maps (2 pp) 
4. Soil and Soil Vapor Analytical Data (8 pp) 
5. Groundwater Analytical Data (8 pp) 
6. Cross Sections (2 pp) 
7. Concentration Graphs (11 pp) 
8. Boring Logs (26 pp) 
9.  List of Landowners Form (1pp) 
 
 



AECOM  Environment 

 

Site Receptor and Plume Maps 
(2pp) 
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Map Source:  ESRI Data Resource Center 2013.
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Site Plan (1pp) 
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Groundwater Contour and 
Chemical Concentration Maps 
(2pp) 
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Soil and Soil Vapor Analytical 
Data (8pp) 

  



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE SOIL DATA

UNOCAL NO. 5484 (351812), RO352
18950 LAKE CHABOT ROAD

CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

 60284081.15.06 Page  1 of 2 AECOM

Sample Sample Ethyl- Total
Sample Area Depth TOG TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE HVOC Lead 

Location Date (fbg) (ppm) (mg/kg) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (mg/kg) (ppm) (mg/kg)

Applied GeoSystems, 1988, Report of Subsurface Environmental Investigation, April 30.
S-15-B1 (MW-1) 7/12-13/1988 MW-1 15 -- -- 3 0.06 0.56 0.24 1.21 -- -- --
S-5-B2 (MW-2) 7/12-13/1988 MW-2 5 -- -- 12 0.16 0.92 0.66 3.58 -- -- --
S-5-B3 (MW-3) 7/12-13/1988 MW-3 5 -- -- 79 0.83 6.63 3.81 26.12 -- -- --

Applied GeoSystems 1990, Report on Soil Excavation, Aeration, and Sampling, March 30.
S-8.5-B4 (MW-4) 5/23-24/1989 MW-4 8.5 -- -- <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 -- -- --
S-13.5-B4 (MW-4) 5/23-24/1989 MW-4 13.5 -- -- <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 -- -- --
S-8.5-B5 (MW-5) 5/23-24/1989 MW-5 8.5 -- -- <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 -- -- --
S-13.5-B5 (MW-5) 5/23-24/1989 MW-5 13.5 -- -- 2.4 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 -- -- --
S-8.5-B6 (MW-6) 5/23-24/1989 MW-6 8 -- -- <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 -- -- --
S-13.5-B6 (MW-6) 5/23-24/1989 MW-7 13.5 -- -- <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 -- -- --

Applied GeoSystems 1990, Report on Soil Excavation, Aeration, and Sampling, March 30.
S-6-T1a 6/13/1989 6 -- -- 2,100 13.00 110 37 230 -- -- --
S-6-T1b 6/13/1989 6 -- -- 1,800 5.60 89 35 210 -- -- --
S-6-T2a 6/13/1989 6 -- -- 4,300 12.00 150 57 350 -- -- --
S-6-T2b 6/13/1989 6 -- -- 1,400 9.70 100 47 270 -- -- --
S-6-T2s 6/13/1989 6 -- -- 1,800 4.20 48 39 240 -- -- --
S-15-Tb1 6/16/1989 15 -- -- <2.0 <0.050 0.056 <0.050 0.15 -- -- --
S-14-Tb2 6/16/1989 14 -- -- <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 -- -- --
S-14-Tb3 6/16/1989 14 -- -- <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 -- -- --
S-15-Tb4 6/16/1989 15 -- -- 8.90 <0.050 0.27 0.13 0.88 -- -- --
S-12-WF 7/25/1989 12 (?) -- -- <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 -- -- --
S-0728-1A 7/28/1989 + -- -- <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 -- -- --
S-15-PIT 8/1/1989 15 -- -- 3.4 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 -- -- --
S-0803-1B 8/3/1989 + -- -- <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 -- -- --
S-0803-1W 8/3/1989 ++ -- -- <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 -- -- --
S-0719-1A/1B 5/30/1990 11.5 -- -- <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 -- -- --
S-0724-1A/1B 5/30/1990 12 -- -- <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 -- -- --
S-0628-WT1,2 6/28/1989 7 -- -- 650 <2.0 8 3 26 -- -- --
S-0705-4A-4B 7/5/1989 7 1,200 -- 110 0.026 0.110 0.065 0.480 -- -- --
S-0711-WT1 7/11/1989 8 1300 -- 480 <1.0 12 15 74 -- -- --
S-0711-WT2 7/11/1989 8 1800 -- 87 <0.5 1.3 2.1 9.1 -- -- --

Applied GeoSystems 1990, Report on Soil Excavation, Aeration, and Sampling, March 30.
S-5.0-B7 11/17-18/1989 5 -- -- <2.0 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.090 -- -- --
S-10.0-B7 11/17-18/1989 10 -- -- 6.1 0.062 0.54 160 0.91 -- -- --
S-15.0-B7 11/17-18/1989 15 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ND --
S-20.0-B7 11/17-18/1989 20 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ND --
S-5.0-B8 11/17-18/1989 5 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ND --
S-9.5-B8 11/17-18/1989 9.5 -- -- 200 0.34 0.91 4.1 23 -- -- --
S-10.0-B8 11/17-18/1989 10 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ND --
S-15.0-B8 11/17-18/1989 15 -- -- 66 0.12 0.430 1.1 5.9 -- -- --
S-10.0-B9 11/17-18/1989 10 -- -- 86 1.1 0.670 2 3.7 -- -- --
S-17.0-B9 11/17-18/1989 17 -- -- 3.7 <0.050 0.092 0.076 0.13 -- -- --

Gasoline UST 
initial

Gasoline UST 
Excavation

Gasoline UST 
Excavation

Waste Oil UST 
Excavation

Waste Oil UST 
Initial

Southeast of 
Waste Oil UST

South of Waste 
Oil UST

South of 
Gasoline USTs



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE SOIL DATA

UNOCAL NO. 5484 (351812), RO352
18950 LAKE CHABOT ROAD

CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

 60284081.15.06 Page  2 of 2 AECOM

Sample Sample Ethyl- Total
Sample Area Depth TOG TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE HVOC Lead 

Location Date (fbg) (ppm) (mg/kg) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (mg/kg) (ppm) (mg/kg)
S-10.0-B10 11/17-18/1989 10 -- -- 220 0.27 <0.050 5.6 16 -- -- --
S-19.5-B10 11/17-18/1989 19.5 -- -- 16 0.081 0.120 0.62 1.8 -- -- --
S-10.0-B11 11/17-18/1989 10 <50 -- 45 0.074 0.330 1.2 3.1 -- -- --
S-14.5-B11 11/17-18/1989 14.5 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- ND --
S-15.0-B11 11/17-18/1989 15 <50 -- 3.4 <0.050 0.061 0.086 2.5 -- -- --

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI), Results of Soil and Groundwater Investigation, June 27, 1991

EB1 (3) 5/7/1991 3 -- -- 1.8 ND 0.0066 0.05 0.12 -- -- --
EB1 (6.5) 5/7/1991 6.5 -- -- 33 0.16 0.13 0.73 3.6 -- -- --
MW7 (4.5)* 5/7/1991 MW-7 4.5 -- ND ND ND 0.013 ND 0.013 -- -- --
MW7 (10)* 5/7/1991 MW-7 10 -- 3.1 19 0.048 0.0086 0.5 1.6 -- -- --
MW7 (13)* 5/7/1991 MW-7 13 -- 9.1 130 0.51 0.25 1.9 2.5 -- -- --

Delta Consultants, Inc., 2005, Baseline Assessment Report, March 3, 2005.

B-1 1/13/2005
South of Waste 

Oil UST 1.5 -- -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -- 21

B-2 1/13/2005 6.5 -- -- 29 <0.024 <0.024 0.95 1.7 <0.024 -- --

B-2 1/13/2005 19.5 -- -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -- --
B-4 1/13/2005 7 -- -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -- --
B-5 1/13/2005 21.5 -- -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -- --

Delta Consultants, Inc., 2009, Well Replacement Report, April 2, 2009.
MW-4A@9 2/18/2009 MW-4A 9 -- -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -- 7.2
MW-4B@10 2/18/2009 MW-4B 10 -- -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -- 13
MW-4B@14 2/18/2009 MW-4B 14 -- -- <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -- 13

Abbreviations and Notes:
TOG = Total oil and grease by Method SM 503
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015
Benzene, toluene ethylbenzene and total xylenes by EPA Method 8020
MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether by EPA Method 8020
HVOC = Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010
fbg = Feet below grade
mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram
ppm = Parts per million
ND = Not detected at or above laboratory detection limits
<x.xx = Not detected at or above laboratory detection limit indicated
* = TOG and all EPA Method 8010 constinuents were nondetectable. 
? = Approximate depth
1234 = Sample point overexcavated
+ = Floor excavation
++ = Sidewall of excavation

Southeast of 
Gasoline USTs

North of 
Gasoline USTs

East Along 
Sidewalk

South of B-9

West of Waste 
Oil UST



Table 1
Soil Chemical Analytical Results
RO352, Unocal No. 5484 (351812)

18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

Sample ID Date Benzene
Ethylbenz

ene Toluene
Xylenes 
(Total) MTBE

TPH-
Gasoline 
(C6-C12)

TPH-
Diesel 

(C6-C12)

TPH-Motor 
Oil

 (C6-C12) Napthalene PAH1

0 to 5 feet bgs
LTCP Residential 1.9 21 -- -- -- -- -- -- 9.7 0.063
LTCP Commercial 8.2 89 -- -- -- -- -- -- 45 0.68
LTCP Utility Worker 14 314 -- -- -- -- -- -- 219 4.5
Shallow Soil ESL 0.044 3.3 2.9 2.3 0.023 100 100 100 1.2 --
SV-1-S-N-5-20140820 8/20/2014 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.0050 <4.0 <2.0 4.7 <0.0030 <0.0030
SV-2-S-N-5-20140820 8/20/2014 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.0050 <4.0 <2.0 4.7 <0.0030 0.008792

5 to 10 feet bgs
LTCP Residential 2.8 32 -- -- -- -- -- -- 9.7 NA
LTCP Commercial 12 134 -- -- -- -- -- -- 45 NA
LTCP Utility Worker 14 314 -- -- -- -- -- -- 219 4.5
Soil ESL 0.044 3.3 2.9 2.3 0.023 100 100 100 1.2 --
SV-1-S-N-6.5-20140820 8/20/2014 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.0050 <4.0 2.3 13 <0.0030 <0.0030

Notes:
Analyses were conducted by USEPA methods 8260 and 8015B modified.
Non-detected analytes are reported as less than (<) practical quantitation limits.
Bold = Analyte detected above practical quantitation limits
All results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
1Calculated Toxcity Equivalent of benzo(a)pyrene, see Table 2 for calculation.
ESL - Environmental Screening Levels, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, February 2013 update
NA = Not Applicable
ND = Not Detected
MTBE = Methyl t-butyl ether.
-- = none specified



Table 2
Soil Chemical Analytical Results - PAHs

RO352, Unocal No. 5484 (351812)
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

Sample ID SV-1-S-N-5-20140820 SV-1-S-N-6.5-20140820 SV-2-S-N-5-20140820 PEF
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.0030 0.0062 <0.0030 1
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.0030 0.0072 <0.0030 0.1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.0030 0.0081 <0.0030 0.1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <0.0030 0.0033 <0.0030 0.1
Chrysene <0.0030 0.0072 <0.0030 0.01
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene <0.0030 <0.0030 <0.0030 0.34
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.0030 <0.0030 <0.0030 0.1

BaPe <0.0030 0.008792 <0.0030

Notes:
Analyses were conducted by USEPA methods 82670-SIM
Non-detected analytes are reported as less than (<) practical quantitation limits.
Bold = Analyte detected above practical quantitation limits
All results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
BaPe = Toxicity equivalent for benzo(a)pyrene calculated as the sum of the 7 carcinogenic PAHs, factors taken from the 
            3-15-2012 Technical Justification for Soil Screening Levels for Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Pathways.
PEF = OEHHA Potency Equivalent Factor for carcinogenic PAHs.
PAHs = Poly-aromatic Hydrocarbons.



Table 3
Soil Physical Analytical Results

RO352, Unocal No. 5484 (351812)
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

Sample ID
Depth 

(ft)

Dry Bulk 
Density 
(g/cc) Total Air-Filled

Water 
Filled Total Fraction

Mean Grain 
Size 

Description

Median 
Grain 
Size 
(mm) Gravel 

Coarse 
Sand

Medium 
Sand

Fine 
Sand Silt/Clay

SV-1-S-N-4.5-20140820 4.5 1.50 43.4 9.4 34 3700 3.70E-03 medium sand 0.856 9.83 10.44 46.58 22.64 10.51
SV-2-S-N-4.5-20140820 4.5 1.53 43.3 30.6 12.6 3200 3.20E-03 medium sand 1.159 10.94 20.20 42.01 19.15 7.70

Porosity (%) Organic Carbon Particle Size Distribution (weight %)

Notes:
% = percent
ft = feet
g/cc = grams per cubic centimeter
mm = millimeters



Table 4
Soil Vapor Analytical Results and Comparison to CHHSLs and ESLs 

RO352, Unocal No. 5484 (351812)
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

SAMPLE ID DATE DEPTH TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene MTBE Total Xylenes Naphthalene

(feet) ( µ g/m 3 ) ( µ g/m 3 ) ( µ g/m 3 ) ( µ g/m 3 ) ( µ g/m 3 ) ( µ g/m 3 ) ( µ g/m 3 )

Soil Vapor CHHSLs (a)
future commercial/industrial (AF=0.0005) NA 280 890,000 3,600 29,000 2,100,000 310
future residential (AF=0.001) NA 85 320,000 1,100 8,600 740,000 93
Soil Vapor ESLs (b)
Commercial/industrial Default AF=0.001 2,496,600 423 1,314,000 4,906 47,169 438,000 361
Future commercial/industrial (adjusted; AF=0.0005)(c) 4,993,200 846 2,628,000 9,811 94,338 876,000 721
Residential Default AF=0.002 297,214 42 156,429 487 4,679 52,143 36
Future residential (adjusted; AF=0.001)(c) 594,429 84 312,857 973 9,359 104,286 72
LTCP Soil Gas Criteria - No Bioattentuation Zone
Residential NA 85 NA 1,100 NA NA 93
Commercial NA 280 NA 3,600 NA NA 310
LTCP Soil Gas Criteria - With Bioattentuation Zone
Residential NA 85,000 NA 1,100,000 NA NA 93,000
Commercial NA 280,000 NA 3,600,000 NA NA 310,000

SV-1-V-N-5-20140826 8/26/2014 5 42,000 5.9 19 5.6 <4.2 24.5 <24
SV-1-V-Y-5-20140826 8/26/2014 5 42,000 6.1 22 6.7 <4.2 27.8 <24
SV-2-V-N-5-20140826 8/26/2014 5 1,500 11 130 28 6.4 128 <25

EB-V-N-20140827 8/27/2014 -- <230 <3.6 <4.2 <4.9 <4.0 <9.8 <23

Notes:
bgs = Below ground surface µg/m3 = Micrograms per cubic meter
TPH-GRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline Range Organics ND<# = Analyte was not detected at or above indicated
B = Benzene            laboratory method detection limit
T = Toluene J = Laboratory estimated value 
E = Ethylbenzene Bold values indicate concentration is above the laboratory 
X = Total xylenes            method detection limit
MTBE = Methyl t-butyl ether. ID = Identification

(a) OEHHA Soil Gas Screening Numbers. Updated 9/23/10. Table 2. Values for buildings constructed with engineered fill below sub-slab 
      gravel (i.e., representative of a future scenario and based on soil vapor to indoor air AFs of approximately 0.001 (residential) and 
      0.0005 (commercial/industrial), consistent with CalEPA (2011) Vapor Intrusion Guidance.
(b) SFRWQCB, 2013 = San Franciso Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board,  December 2013 update to Environmental Screening 
       Levels. Summary Table E. 
(c) Values adjusted based on CalEPA's (2011) recommended attenuation factors for a future use scenario. 

Screening Levels

Soil Vapor Results



Table 5
Soil Vapor Analytical Results and Comparison to CHHSLs and ESLs - Air Phase Hydrocarbon (APH) Fractions

RO352, Unocal No. 5484 (351812)
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

SAMPLE ID DATE DEPTH
C5-C6 Aliphatic 
Hydrocarbons

>C6-C8 Aliphatic 
Hydrocarbons 

>C8-C10 Aliphatic 
Hydrocarbons 

>C10-C12 Aliphatic 
Hydrocarbons

>C8-C10 Aromatic 
Hydrocarbons 

>C10-C12 Aromatic 
Hydrocarbons 

(ft.) ( µ g/m 3 ) ( µ g/m 3 ) ( µ g/m 3 ) ( µ g/m 3 ) ( µ g/m 3 ) ( µ g/m 3 )

Soil Vapor CHHSLs NA NA NA NA NA NA
Soil Vapor ESLs NA NA NA NA NA NA

SV-1-V-N-5-20140826 8/26/2014 5 15,000 20,000 980 <160 <110 <130
SV-1-V-Y-5-20140826 8/26/2014 5 16,000 20,000 990 <160 <120 <130
SV-2-V-N-5-20140826 8/26/2014 5 <77 <98 <140 <160 240 <130

EB-V-N_20140827 8/27/2014 -- <72 <92 <130 <160 <110 <120

Notes:
< = Analyte was not detected above indicated laboratory reporting limit.
CHHSL = California Human Health Screening Levels, CalEPA, 2010. OEHHA Soil Gas Screening Numbers. Updated 9/23/10.
ESL - Environmental Screening Levels, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, February 2013 update
NA = Not available.
OEHHA - Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment.
(µg/m3) = Micrograms per cubic meter.

Screening Levels

Soil Vapor Results



Table 6
Atmospheric Gas Analytical Results

RO352, Unocal No. 5484 (351812)
18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

SAMPLE ID DATE OXYGEN METHANE CARBON DIOXIDE HELIUM NITROGEN
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

SV-1-V-N-5-20140826 8/26/2014 17 0.00068 0.44 15 68
SV-1-V-Y-5-20140826 8/26/2014 17 0.00068 0.46 15 68
SV-2-V-N-5-20140826 8/26/2014 17 <0.00024 4.1 <0.12 79

EB-V-N_20140827 8/27/2014 0.42 <0.00022 <0.022 <0.11 100

Notes
(%) = Percentage of gas detected in sample canister by modified ASTM D-1946.
< = Gas not detected above indicated laboratory reporting limit.
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Unocal No. 5484 (351812), RO352

18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

 60284081 1 of 8 AECOM

WELL ID TOC* DATE DTW GWE* LNAPL TPH-d TPH-g B T E X
MTBE 
8021

MTBE 
8260 TBA Naphthalene 1,2-DCA

(ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L)
MW-1 7/88 5.16 -- 0 -- 540 6.1 82.7 35.6 180.3 -- -- -- -- --

Screened 10/88 7.10 -- 0 -- 1420 13.2 4.1 163.8 58.1 -- -- -- -- --
From 11/02/88 6.08 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --

10 to 30 11/09/88 6.14 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --
feet bgs 12/15/88 6.51 -- <0.01 -- -- -- -- --

01/03/89 5.10 -- 0 -- 410 6.5 10.4 11.8 44.2 -- -- -- -- --
01/16/89 4.75 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --
02/15/89 5.13 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --
03/17/89 3.68 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --
04/14/89 3.12 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --
05/19/89 3.46 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --

6/89

MW-2 -- 7/88 6.85 -- 0 -- 1080 72 139 33 157 -- -- -- -- --
Screened -- 10/88 7.81 -- 0 -- 1140 80 10 25 26 -- -- -- -- --

From -- 11/02/88 7.83 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --
4 to 19 -- 11/09/88 7.98 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --

feet bgs -- 12/15/88 7.89 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --
-- 01/03/89 6.50 -- 0 -- 4040 80 10 26 25 -- -- -- -- --
-- 01/16/89 6.02 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --
-- 02/15/89 5.22 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --
-- 03/17/89 3.98 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --
-- 04/14/89 3.83 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --
-- 05/19/89 4.85 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --
-- 06/29/89 7.24 -- 0 -- 550 2.7 1.9 10 34 -- -- -- -- --
-- 11/17/89 7.73 -- 0 -- 720 1.4 1.4 5.9 34 -- -- -- -- --
-- 02/28/90 4.53 -- 0 -- 420 5.0 <0.50 3 17 -- -- -- -- --
-- 05/08/90 5.50 -- 0 -- 1100 9.7 0.95 14 48 -- -- -- -- --
-- 08/24/90 6.04 -- 0 -- 630 13 1.0 7.2 10 -- -- -- -- --
-- 11/29/90 7.48 -- 0 -- 190 1.6 <0.50 0.7 0.8 -- -- -- -- --
-- 02/01/91 -- -- -- 280 2.6 <0.50 0.7 0.9

229.47 05/23/91 6.58 -- 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
229.47 07/20/91 7.24 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --
229.47 08/21/91 7.42 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --
229.47 09/20/91 7.85 -- 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
229.47 12/19/91 -- -- -- -- 140 0.66 ND 0.64 1.2 -- -- -- -- --
229.47 03/20/92 -- -- -- -- 120 ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
229.47 06/18/92 -- -- -- -- 140 ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
229.47 09/10/92 7.44 222.03 0 -- 61 ND ND ND ND 110 -- -- -- --
229.47 12/10/92 7.55 221.92 0 -- 100 ND ND ND ND 170 -- -- -- --
229.47 03/10/93 4.69 224.78 0 -- 110 ND ND ND ND 350 -- -- -- --

not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only

not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only

                                                                         Well Destroyed during tank excavation                                                                         

not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only

not sampled,gauging only

not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only

not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Unocal No. 5484 (351812), RO352

18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

 60284081 2 of 8 AECOM

WELL ID TOC* DATE DTW GWE* LNAPL TPH-d TPH-g B T E X
MTBE 
8021

MTBE 
8260 TBA Naphthalene 1,2-DCA

(ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L)
MW-2 cont. 229.47 06/09/93 5.85 223.62 0 -- 120 ND ND ND ND 300 -- -- -- --

228.88 09/09/93 6.59 222.29 0 -- 210 ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
228.88 12/09/93 6.94 221.94 0 -- 96 ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
228.88 03/03/94 4.91 223.97 0 -- 240 ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
228.88 06/03/94 5.71 223.17 0 -- 190 ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
228.88 09/02/94 7.05 221.83 0 -- 720 ND ND ND 4.6 -- -- -- -- --
228.88 12/01/94 6.98 221.90 0 -- 200 0.7 ND 0.58 ND -- -- -- -- --
228.88 03/01/95 4.60 224.28 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
228.88 06/01/95 4.65 224.23 0 -- 420 ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
228.88 09/05/95 5.66 223.22 0 -- ND ND 0.8 ND 0.74 -- -- -- -- --
228.88 12/05/95 6.32 222.56 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND 390 -- -- -- --
228.88 04/11/96 4.22 224.66 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
228.88 03/13/97 6.58 222.30 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
228.88 03/02/98 5.18 223.70 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
228.88 03/25/99 4.84 224.04 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
228.88 03/07/00 4.92 223.96 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
228.88 03/28/01 4.37 224.51 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
228.88 03/09/02 4.29 224.59 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
228.88 03/24/03 4.24 224.64 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
228.88 03/26/04 4.66 224.22 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
228.88 01/13/05 -- -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -- 110 18 -- <0.50
228.88 03/17/05 4.08 224.80 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
228.88 03/31/06 4.06 224.82 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
228.88 02/16/07 4.87 224.01 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
228.88 01/21/08 4.83 224.05 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
231.66 02/25/09 4.32 227.34 0 -- 260 0.64 <0.30 6.9 <0.60 220 270 -- <2.0 <0.50
231.66 06/12/09 5.00 226.66 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
231.66 11/06/09 5.62 226.04 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
231.66 01/13/10 5.02 226.64 0 -- 470 0.65 0.67 4.1 3.3 260 350 -- <2.0 --
231.66 03/30/11 4.80 226.86 0 -- <50 0.37 <0.30 6.4 <0.60 46 47 -- -- --
231.66 03/30/12 5.17 226.49 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 17 19 150 -- <0.50
231.66 03/08/13 5.53 226.13 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 2.7 4.7 47 <2.0 <0.50

MW-3 7/88 7.49 -- 0.00 -- 7800 385 640 369 2258 -- -- -- -- --
Screened 10/88 9.06 -- 0.75 -- -- -- -- --

From 11/02/88 9.12 -- 0.96 -- -- -- -- --
5 to 20 11/09/88 7.60 -- 0.06 -- -- -- -- --

feet bgs 12/15/88 7.97 -- 0.56 -- -- -- -- --
01/03/89 7.20 -- 0.09 -- -- -- -- --
01/16/89 6.36 -- 0.22 -- -- -- -- --

not sampled, due to floating product
not sampled, due to floating product

not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only

not sampled, due to floating product



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Unocal No. 5484 (351812), RO352

18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California
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WELL ID TOC* DATE DTW GWE* LNAPL TPH-d TPH-g B T E X
MTBE 
8021

MTBE 
8260 TBA Naphthalene 1,2-DCA

(ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L)
02/15/89 5.16 -- 0.01 -- -- -- -- --

MW-3 cont. 03/17/89 5.01 -- 0.04 -- -- -- -- --
04/14/89 4.71 -- <0.01 -- -- -- -- --
05/19/89 5.49 -- 0.00 -- -- -- -- --

6/89

MW-4 -- 06/29/89 9.95 -- 0 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- --
Screened -- 11/17/89 10.56 -- 0 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- --

From -- 02/28/90 9.40 -- 0 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- --
7 to 27 -- 05/08/90 9.70 -- 0 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- --

feet bgs -- 08/24/90 10.10 -- 0 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- --
-- 11/29/90 10.90 -- 0 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- --

228.08 05/23/91 9.20 218.88 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
228.08 07/20/91 9.95 218.13 0 -- -- -- -- --
228.08 08/21/91 10.05 218.03 0 -- -- -- -- --
228.08 09/20/91 10.50 217.58 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
228.08 12/19/91 -- -- -- -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
228.08 06/18/92 -- -- -- -- ND 0.41 0.84 ND 0.55 -- -- -- -- --
228.08 09/10/92 10.54 217.54 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
228.08 12/10/92 9.74 218.34 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
228.08 03/10/93 7.24 220.84 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
228.08 06/09/93 8.79 219.29 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
227.77 09/09/93 9.91 217.86 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
227.77 03/03/94 6.98 220.79 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
227.77 06/03/94 8.26 219.51 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
227.77 09/02/94 10.08 217.69 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
227.77 12/01/94 10.01 217.76 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
227.77 03/01/95 7.29 220.48 0 -- ND ND 1.1 ND 0.75 -- -- -- -- --
227.77 06/01/95 7.65 220.12 0 -- ND ND 0.78 ND 1.7 -- -- -- -- --
227.77 09/05/95 9.27 218.50 0 -- ND ND 0.7 ND 0.71 -- -- -- -- --
227.77 12/05/95 9.92 217.85 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND 0.68 -- -- -- --
227.77 04/11/96 7.55 220.22 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- ND ND
227.77 03/13/97 9.84 217.93 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- ND ND
227.77 03/02/98 8.84 218.93 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- ND
227.77 03/25/99 7.46 220.31 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND 7.6 -- -- ND ND
227.77 03/07/00 7.58 220.19 0 -- ND ND 1.11 ND ND ND -- -- ND ND
227.77 03/28/01 7.62 220.15 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- ND ND
227.77 03/09/02 6.64 221.13 0 -- 270 3.1 <1.0 5 <1.0 1,200 -- -- <5.0 <2.5
227.77 03/24/03 -- -- -- -- --
227.77 03/26/04 -- -- -- -- --

                                                                         Inaccessible                                                                            -
                                                                         Unable to Locate                                                                           -

                                                                         Well Destroyed during tank excavation                                                                         

not sampled, due to floating product
not sampled, due to floating product
not sampled, due to floating product

not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only

not sampled,gauging only
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WELL ID TOC* DATE DTW GWE* LNAPL TPH-d TPH-g B T E X
MTBE 
8021

MTBE 
8260 TBA Naphthalene 1,2-DCA

(ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L)
MW-4 cont. 227.77 03/17/05 -- -- -- -- --

227.77 03/31/06 -- -- -- -- --
227.77 02/16/07 -- -- -- -- --
227.77 01/21/08 -- -- -- -- --

MW-4A 232.55 02/25/09 7.45 225.10 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <1.0 <0.50 -- <2.0 <0.50
Screened 232.55 06/12/09 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

From 232.55 08/19/09 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
6 to 10 232.55 11/06/09 6.02 226.53 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <1.0 <0.50 <10 <2.0 <0.50

feet bgs 232.55 01/13/10 6.45 226.10 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <1.0 <0.50 <10 <2.0 <0.50

MW-4B 232.91 02/25/09 8.65 224.26 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <1.0 <0.50 -- <2.0 <0.50
Screened 232.91 06/12/09 10.04 222.87 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <1.0 <0.50 <10 <2.0 <0.50

From 232.91 08/19/09 10.25 222.66 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <1.0 <0.50 <10 <2.0 <0.50
10 to 14 232.91 11/06/09 9.40 223.51 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <1.0 <0.50 <10 <2.0 <0.50
feet bgs 232.91 01/13/10 8.84 224.07 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <1.0 <0.50 <10 <2.0 <0.50

MW-5 -- 06/29/89 9.03 -- 0 <20 0.83 <0.50 0.57 0.94 -- -- -- -- --
Screened -- 11/17/89 9.56 -- 0 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.63 -- -- -- -- --

From -- 02/28/90 8.26 -- 0 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- --
9 to 24 -- 05/08/90 8.89 -- 0 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- --

feet bgs -- 08/24/90 9.93 -- 0 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- --
-- 11/29/90 10.53 -- 0 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- --

225.42 05/23/91 9.47 215.95 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
225.42 07/20/91 10.22 215.20 0 -- -- -- -- --
225.42 08/21/91 10.31 215.11 0 -- -- -- -- --
225.42 09/20/91 10.80 214.62 0 450 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
225.42 10/10/91 10.98 214.44 0 ND -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
225.42 12/19/91 -- -- -- -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
225.42 03/20/92 -- -- -- 170 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
225.42 06/18/92 -- -- -- ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
225.42 09/10/92 9.96 215.46 0 110 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
225.42 12/10/92 10.12 215.30 0 83 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
225.42 03/10/93 7.67 217.75 0 69 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- ND ND
225.42 06/09/93 8.57 216.85 0 64 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- ND
225.11 09/09/93 9.12 215.99 0 58 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- ND

                                                                         Unable to Locate                                                                           -
                                                                         Unable to Locate                                                                           -
                                                                         Unable to Locate                                                                           -

                                                                         Inaccessible                                                                            -
                                                                         Well Destroyed                                                                             -

not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only

                                                                         Well Destroyed                                                                             -

                                                                         Well Destroyed                                                                             -
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WELL ID TOC* DATE DTW GWE* LNAPL TPH-d TPH-g B T E X
MTBE 
8021

MTBE 
8260 TBA Naphthalene 1,2-DCA

(ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L)
MW-5 cont. 225.11 12/09/93 9.97 215.14 0 87 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- ND

225.11 03/03/94 7.87 217.24 0 ND ND ND ND 0.71 1.7 ND -- -- -- ND
225.11 06/03/94 9.01 216.10 0 80 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- ND
225.11 09/02/94 9.23 215.88 0 130 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- ND
225.11 12/01/94 9.18 215.93 0 79 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- ND
225.11 03/01/95 7.98 217.13 0 ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- ND
225.11 06/01/95 8.21 216.90 0 57 ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- ND
225.11 09/05/95 9.57 215.54 0 210 ND ND 0.95 ND 0.87 -- -- -- -- ND
225.11 12/05/95 9.60 215.51 0 170 ND ND ND ND ND 27 -- -- -- ND
225.11 04/11/96 7.48 217.63 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND 56 -- -- ND ND
225.11 03/13/97 9.56 215.55 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- ND ND
225.11 03/02/98 8.96 216.15 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- ND
225.11 03/25/99 7.53 217.58 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND 3.9 -- -- ND ND
225.11 03/07/00 7.49 217.62 0 -- ND ND 1.13 ND ND ND -- -- ND ND
225.11 03/28/01 6.83 218.28 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND ND -- -- ND ND
225.11 03/09/02 5.85 219.26 0 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 -- -- <5.0 <0.50
225.11 03/24/03 5.90 219.21 0 -- 561 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -- <2.0 -- <2.0 <0.50
225.11 03/26/04 6.93 218.18 0 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 -- -- <2.0 <0.50
225.11 03/17/05 6.08 219.03 0 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 -- -- -- <0.50
225.11 03/31/06 5.51 219.60 0 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <1.0 -- 2.9 -- <2.1 <0.50
225.11 02/16/07 6.05 219.06 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 1.5 2.6 -- <2.0 <0.50
225.11 01/21/08 7.43 217.68 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <1.0 1.3 -- <2.0 <0.50
227.90 02/25/09 6.31 221.59 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 1.5 2.1 -- <2.0 <0.50
227.90 06/12/09 7.88 220.02 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
227.90 08/19/09 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
227.90 11/06/09 8.42 219.48 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
227.90 01/13/10 7.43 220.47 0 -- <50 <0.30 0.48 <0.30 1.7 1.3 1.9 <10 <2.0 <0.50
227.90 03/30/11 5.47 222.43 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 1.1 1.9 <10 <2.0 8.4
227.90 03/30/12 5.54 222.36 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 1.2 2.4 <10 <2.0 <0.50
227.90 03/08/13 7.85 220.05 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <1.0 0.87 <10 <2.0 <0.50

MW-6 -- 08/01/89 7.34 -- 0 -- 26 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- --
Screened -- 11/17/89 8.36 -- 0 -- <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- --

From -- 02/28/90 7.05 -- 0 -- <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- --
7 to 27 -- 05/08/90 7.35 -- 0 -- <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- --

feet bgs -- 08/24/90 8.15 -- 0 -- <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- --
-- 11/29/90 9.40 -- 0 -- <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -- -- -- -- --
-- 05/23/91 7.38 -- 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
-- 07/20/91 8.01 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --not sampled,gauging only
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WELL ID TOC* DATE DTW GWE* LNAPL TPH-d TPH-g B T E X
MTBE 
8021

MTBE 
8260 TBA Naphthalene 1,2-DCA

(ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L)
MW-6 cont. -- 08/21/91 8.36 -- 0 -- -- -- -- --

-- 09/20/91 8.61 -- 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
-- 12/19/91 -- -- 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
-- 06/18/92 -- -- 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --

239.38 12/10/92 8.07 231.31 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
239.38 03/10/93 5.32 234.06 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.38 06/09/93 5.94 233.44 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
239.04 09/09/93 6.82 232.22 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 12/09/93 7.43 231.61 0 -- 150 ND ND ND 1.7 -- -- -- -- --
239.04 03/03/94 6.45 232.59 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 06/03/94 5.81 233.23 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
239.04 09/02/94 6.98 232.06 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 12/01/94 6.92 232.12 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- -- -- -- --
239.04 01/13/05 -- -- -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -- <0.50 <5.0 -- <0.50
239.04 03/01/95 5.17 233.87 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 06/01/95 4.76 234.28 0 -- ND ND 0.7 ND 1.7 -- -- -- -- --
239.04 09/05/95 5.69 233.35 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 12/05/95 6.75 232.29 0 -- ND ND ND ND ND 1.4 -- -- -- --
239.04 04/11/96 4.28 234.76 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 03/13/97 7.05 231.99 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 03/02/98 5.14 233.90 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 03/25/99 5.05 233.99 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 03/07/00 5.15 233.89 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 03/28/01 5.17 233.87 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 03/09/02 5.13 233.91 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 03/24/03 5.13 233.91 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 03/26/04 5.10 233.94 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 03/17/05 4.09 234.95 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 03/31/06 2.99 236.05 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 02/16/07 4.07 234.97 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
239.04 01/21/08 4.47 234.57 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
241.74 02/25/09 3.73 238.01 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <1.0 <0.50 -- <2.0 --
241.74 06/12/09 5.25 236.49 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
241.74 11/06/09 5.64 236.10 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.50
241.74 01/13/10 5.34 236.40 0 -- 54 <0.30 0.83 <0.30 3.7 <1.0 <0.50 <10 <2.0 <0.50
241.74 03/30/11 4.72 237.02 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <1.0 <0.50 <10 <2.0 <0.50
241.74 03/30/12 4.99 236.75 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <1.0 <0.50 <10 <2.0 <0.50
241.74 03/08/13 5.83 235.91 0 -- <50 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <1.0 <0.50 <10 <2.0 <0.50

not sampled,gauging only



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Unocal No. 5484 (351812), RO352

18950 Lake Chabot Road
Castro Valley, California

 60284081 7 of 8 AECOM

WELL ID TOC* DATE DTW GWE* LNAPL TPH-d TPH-g B T E X
MTBE 
8021

MTBE 
8260 TBA Naphthalene 1,2-DCA

(ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L)
MW-7 231.66 05/23/91 9.63 222.03 0 540 3,000 160 1.2 25 120 -- -- -- -- 3.4

Screened 231.66 07/20/91 10.70 220.96 0 -- -- -- -- --
From 231.66 08/21/91 11.04 220.62 0 -- -- -- -- --

4.8 to 19.8 231.66 09/20/91 11.46 220.20 0 580 1,400 160 0.75 89 130 -- -- -- -- ND
feet bgs 231.66 12/19/91 -- -- -- 770 3,900 240 2.4 280 270 -- -- -- -- 3.1

231.66 03/20/92 -- -- -- 3,200 11,000 980 ND 990 1,600 -- -- -- -- ND
231.66 06/18/92 -- -- -- 990 5,500 340 4.2 380 410 -- -- -- -- ND
231.66 09/10/92 7.44 224.22 0 290 2,100 160 1.9 140 150 -- -- -- -- 2.3
231.66 12/10/92 11.01 220.65 0 200 1,200 28 ND 37 13 -- -- -- -- 2
231.66 03/10/93 7.69 223.97 0 1,100 4,400 310 ND 300 330 -- -- -- 83 1.3
231.66 06/09/93 8.59 223.07 0 830 4,600 430 ND 510 430 -- -- -- 83 1.3
231.39 09/09/93 10.11 221.28 0 550 2,600 160 19 250 120 -- -- -- 48 1.5
231.39 12/09/93 10.65 220.74 0 250 980 54 4.6 71 5.6 -- -- -- 15 1.5
231.39 03/03/94 8.17 223.22 0 1,400 9,300 290 ND 590 400 1.7 -- -- 130 1.7
231.39 06/03/94 8.73 222.66 0 2,000 9,400 380 5 820 240 -- -- -- 61 1.4
231.39 09/02/94 11.00 220.39 0 490 3,800 77 ND 180 42 -- -- -- ND 1.1
231.39 12/01/94 10.95 220.44 0 260 3,100 80 ND 250 190 -- -- -- 2.5 1
231.39 03/01/95 8.03 223.36 0 1,900 3,300 200 3.9 300 350 -- -- -- 120 1.6
231.39 06/01/95 7.92 223.47 0 1,600 3,900 170 ND 400 430 -- -- -- 83 1.4
231.39 09/05/95 8.61 222.78 0 ND 710 32 ND 85 33 -- -- -- 7 1.8
231.39 12/05/95 9.69 221.70 0 110 400 23 ND 34 16 1,600 -- -- -- ND
231.39 12/08/95 9.59 221.80 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 14 --
231.39 04/11/96 7.31 224.08 0 -- 1,500 52 ND 160 130 1,500 -- -- 42 0.75
231.39 03/13/97 9.48 221.91 0 -- 460 13 ND 31 4 430 -- -- 9 ND
231.39 03/02/98 7.93 223.46 0 -- 1,800 63 ND 240 60 790 -- -- -- 0.92
231.39 03/25/99 7.25 224.14 0 -- 380 6.4 ND 10 4.9 1,200 -- -- ND ND
231.39 03/07/00 7.12 224.27 0 -- 199 3.51 ND 3.3 0.697 1,250 -- -- ND ND
231.39 03/28/01 6.92 224.47 0 -- 734 19.6 0.514 23.3 6.13 1,070 1,260 ND 7.7 ND
231.39 03/09/02 6.48 224.91 0 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 -- -- <5.0 <0.50
231.39 03/24/03 6.42 224.97 0 -- -- <10 <10 <10 <20 -- 1,600 -- -- 0.98
231.39 03/26/04 7.25 224.14 0 -- 2,800 34 <25 120 33 1,200 -- -- 17 <10
231.39 01/13/05 -- -- -- -- 1,200 4.9 <0.5 20 <1.0 1,100 -- 240 -- <5.0
231.39 03/17/05 7.02 224.37 0 -- 2,700 <5.0 <5.0 160 15 940 -- -- -- <10
231.39 03/31/06 6.74 224.65 0 -- 450 8.7 <2.5 33 <5.0 -- 260 -- 6.2 <2.5
231.39 02/16/07 6.95 224.44 0 -- 1,600 11 <0.30 61 4.2 350 410 -- 37 0.66
231.39 01/21/08 7.21 224.18 0 -- 1,300 11 <0.60 45 <1.2 250 240 -- 40 0.77
234.13 02/25/09 6.61 227.52 0 -- 1,000 15 0.7 70 <0.60 130 170 -- 27 <0.50
234.13 06/12/09 7.51 226.62 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 740 <0.50
234.13 08/19/09 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 790 -- <5.0

not sampled,gauging only
not sampled,gauging only
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WELL ID TOC* DATE DTW GWE* LNAPL TPH-d TPH-g B T E X
MTBE 
8021

MTBE 
8260 TBA Naphthalene 1,2-DCA

(ft) (ft) (ft) (ft) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L) (μg/L)
234.13 11/06/09 8.18 225.95 0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 160 -- <0.50

MW-7 cont. 234.13 01/13/10 7.50 226.63 0 -- 1,800 10 2.4 60 6.4 240 230 <10 150 <0.50
234.13 03/30/11 6.27 227.86 0 -- 680 4.9 0.41 7.2 0.77 44 58 74 8.4 <0.50
234.13 03/30/12 7.13 227.00 0 -- 1,900 13 0.87 16 1.9 79 <1.0 370 32 <1.0
234.13 03/08/13 7.65 226.48 0 -- 1,900 5.8 <1.5 3.9 <3.0 42 25 480 41 <0.50

GW-1 -- 1/13/2005 2.0 -- 0 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -- <0.5 <5.0 -- <0.50

GW-2 -- 1/13/2005 17.2 -- 0 -- <250 1.4 <0.5 2.3 2.7 -- 1600 590 -- <0.50

GW-4 -- 1/13/2005 4.5 -- 0 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -- <0.5 <5.0 -- <0.50

GW-5 -- 1/13/2005 22.4 -- 0 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 -- <0.5 <5.0 -- <0.50

NOTES:
* TOC and GWE are in feet above mean sea level.
<# = Analyte not detected at or above indicated laboratory reporting limit
Notes:
TOC = Top of casing TPH-d = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
LNAPL = Light Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid TPH-g = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
ft = Feet B = Benzene
fbg = feet below grade T = Toluene
DTW = Depth to water below TOC E = Ethylbenzene       
GWE = Groundwater elevation X = Xylenes
-- = Not available MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether            
μg/L = Micrograms per liter
ID = Identification
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Chart 1: Mann-Kendall Statistical Method Worksheet

Site-- RO 352, Unocal #5484
Compound-- TPHg

Well-- MW-7

Input data from four to ten sampling events in Row 10.

Date: 03/26/04 03/17/05 03/31/06 02/16/07 01/21/08 02/25/09 01/13/10 03/30/11 03/30/12 03/08/13 Events
Concentration (ug/L): 2800 2700 450 1600 1,300 1,000 1,800 680 1900 1900 10

 --  --  --  --  --  --  --  --  --  -- Sum
Compared to Event 1  ***** -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -9
Compared to Event 2  *****  ***** -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -8
Compared to Event 3  *****  *****  ***** 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 7
Compared to Event 4  *****  *****  *****  ***** -1 -1 1 -1 1 1
Compared to Event 5  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** -1 1 -1 1 1 1
Compared to Event 6  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** 1 -1 1 1 2
Compared to Event 7  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** -1 1 1 0
Compared to Event 8  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** 1 1 2
Compared to Event 9  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** 0

Mann-Kendall Statistic 'S' = -5

Statistical Confidence Level

>90% Confidence >95% Confidence

I S I ≥ 15 I S I ≥ 20

Result: No Trend Result: No Trend
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Chart 2: Mann-Kendall Statistical Method Worksheet

Site-- RO 352, Unocal #5484
Compound-- MTBE 8021

Well-- MW-2

Input data from four to ten sampling events in Row 10.

Date: 12/05/95 02/25/09 01/13/10 03/30/11 03/30/12 03/08/13 Events
Concentration (ug/L): 390 220 260 46 17 2.7 6

 --  --  --  --  --  --  --  --  --  -- Sum
Compared to Event 1  ***** -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -5
Compared to Event 2  *****  ***** 1 -1 -1 -1 -2
Compared to Event 3  *****  *****  ***** -1 -1 -1 -3
Compared to Event 4  *****  *****  *****  ***** -1 -1 -2
Compared to Event 5  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** -1 -1
Compared to Event 6  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****
Compared to Event 7  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** 0
Compared to Event 8  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****
Compared to Event 9  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****

Mann-Kendall Statistic 'S' = -13

Statistical Confidence Level

>90% Confidence >95% Confidence

I S I ≥ 8 I S I ≥ 10

Result: Decreasing Trend Result: Decreasing Trend
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Chart 3: Mann-Kendall Statistical Method Worksheet

Site-- RO 352, Unocal #5484
Compound-- MTBE 8021

Well-- MW-7

Input data from four to ten sampling events in Row 10.

Date: 03/26/04 03/17/05 02/16/07 01/21/08 02/25/09 01/13/10 03/30/11 03/30/12 03/08/13 Events
Concentration (ug/L): 1200 940 350 250 130 240 44 79 42 9

 --  --  --  --  --  --  --  --  --  -- Sum
Compared to Event 1  ***** -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -8
Compared to Event 2  *****  ***** -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -7
Compared to Event 3  *****  *****  ***** -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -6
Compared to Event 4  *****  *****  *****  ***** -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -5
Compared to Event 5  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** 1 -1 -1 -1 -2
Compared to Event 6  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** -1 -1 -1 -3
Compared to Event 7  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** 1 -1 0
Compared to Event 8  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** -1 -1
Compared to Event 9  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****

Mann-Kendall Statistic 'S' = -32

Statistical Confidence Level

>90% Confidence >95% Confidence

I S I ≥ 13 I S I ≥ 17

Result: Decreasing Trend Result: Decreasing Trend
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Chart 4: Mann-Kendall Statistical Method Worksheet

Site-- RO 352, Unocal #5484
Compound-- Benzene

Well-- MW-7

Input data from four to ten sampling events in Row 10.

Date: 03/26/04 03/17/05 03/31/06 02/16/07 01/21/08 02/25/09 01/13/10 03/30/11 03/30/12 03/08/13 Events
Concentration (ug/L): 37 5 8.7 11 11 15 10 5 13.0 5.8 10

 --  --  --  --  --  --  --  --  --  -- Sum
Compared to Event 1  ***** -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -9
Compared to Event 2  *****  ***** 1 1 1 1 1 -1 1 1 6
Compared to Event 3  *****  *****  ***** 1 1 1 1 -1 1 -1 3
Compared to Event 4  *****  *****  *****  ***** 0 1 -1 -1 1 -1 -1
Compared to Event 5  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** 1 -1 -1 1 -1 -1
Compared to Event 6  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** -1 -1 -1 -1 -4
Compared to Event 7  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** -1 1 -1 0
Compared to Event 8  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** 1 1 2
Compared to Event 9  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** -1 -1

Mann-Kendall Statistic 'S' = -5

Statistical Confidence Level

>90% Confidence >95% Confidence

I S I ≥ 15 I S I ≥ 20

Result: No Trend Result: No Trend
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Chart 5: Mann-Kendall Statistical Method Worksheet

Site-- RO 352, Unocal #5484
Compound-- Naphthalene

Well-- MW-7

Input data from four to ten sampling events in Row 10.

Date: 03/26/04 03/31/06 02/16/07 01/21/08 02/25/09 01/13/10 03/30/11 03/30/12 03/08/13 Events
Concentration (ug/L): 17 6.2 37 40 27 150 8 32 41 9

 --  --  --  --  --  --  --  --  --  -- Sum
Compared to Event 1  ***** -1 1 1 1 1 -1 1 1 4
Compared to Event 2  *****  ***** 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 7
Compared to Event 3  *****  *****  ***** 1 -1 1 -1 -1 1
Compared to Event 4  *****  *****  *****  ***** -1 1 -1 -1 1 -1
Compared to Event 5  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** 1 -1 1 1 2
Compared to Event 6  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** -1 -1 -1 -3
Compared to Event 7  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** 1 1 0
Compared to Event 8  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  ***** 1 1
Compared to Event 9  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****  *****

Mann-Kendall Statistic 'S' = 10

Statistical Confidence Level

>90% Confidence >95% Confidence

I S I ≥ 13 I S I ≥ 17

Result: No Trend Result: No Trend
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Chart 6:  Point Attenuation for MW-7 

TPHg Benzene MTBE GWE Naphthalene

Expon. (TPHg) Expon. (Benzene) Linear (MTBE) Linear (Naphthalene)

TPHg ESL: 100 ug/L 

MTBE ESL: 5 ug/L 

Benzene ESL: 1 ug/L 

Unocal No. 5484 (351812), RO352 

Naphthalene ESL: 160 ug/L 
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LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM 
 
County of Alameda 
Environmental Health Services 
Environmental Protection 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA  94502-6577 
 
 
CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR: 
 
Site Name: UNOCAL #5484 

Address: 18950 Lake Chabot Road 

City, State, Zip: Castro Valley, California  94546 

Record ID #:  RO0000352 
 
Please fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners (attach an extra sheet if necessary). If you are the sole site 
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2. 
 
 
1.  In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the California Health & Safety Code, I, __Jillian 

Holloway___ (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee title 
owners and their mailing addresses for the above site: 

 

Name: Abdi Fugfusosh & Shukri Noor 

Address: 18950 Lake Chabot Road 

City, State, Zip: Castro Valley, California  94546 

E-mail Address:   
 

Name:  

Address:  

City, State, Zip:  

E-mail Address:   
 

Name:  

Address:  

City, State, Zip:  

E-mail Address:   
 
 
2.  In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the California Health & Safety Code, I 

__________________________________________, certify that I am the sole landowner for the above site. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 

____________________________ ___Jillian Holloway________10/9/2014___JillianHolloway@chevron.com 
Signature of Primary Responsible Party  Printed Name  Date                    E-mail Address 

mailto:TimBishop@chevron.com
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